The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the Transaction had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor
is it indicative of the future results or financial position of the combined

103

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

68

company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of current
financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the Transaction or any integration
costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not include certain nonrecurring charges and the
related tax effects which result directly from the Transaction as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

104

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

69

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

(in millions)

Historical Financing
Adjustments(5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
CombinedT-Mobile MetroPCS

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 394 $ 2,368 $ 1,056 $ (1,500) (3a) $ 2,318
Other current assets 5,147 819 (900) � 5,066

Total current assets 5,541 3,187 156 (1,500) 7,384
Property and equipment, net 12,807 4,292 � (2,542) (3b) 14,557
Goodwill � � � 821 (3b) 821
Spectrum licenses 14,550 2,562 � 1,238 (3b) 18,350
Other intangible assets, net 79 � � 650 (3b) 729
Other assets 645 148 � � 793

Total assets $ 33,622 $ 10,189 $ 156 $ (1,333) $ 42,634

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,475 $ 502 $ � $ � $ 3,977
Other current liabilities 2,117 346 (1,521) � 942

Total current liabilities 5,592 848 (1,521) � 4,919

Long-term payables to affiliates 13,655 � 1,345 � 15,000
Long-term debt, net � 4,724 1,081 145 (3b) 5,950
Long-term financial obligation 2,461 � � � 2,461
Other long-term liabilities 5,799 1,258 � 107 (3b) 6,762

(402) (3c)

Total long-term liabilities 21,915 5,982 2,426 (150) 30,173

Total liabilities 27,507 6,830 905 (150) 35,092

Stockholders� equity
Common stock and paid-in capital 29,197 1,826 (749) (1,500) (3a) 30,624

� 1,850 (3b)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 41 (10) (40) 10 (3b) 1
Treasury stock � (11) � 11 (3b) �
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (23,123) 1,554 40 (1,554) (3b) (23,083)

Total stockholders� equity 6,115 3,359 (749) (1,183) 7,542

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 33,622 $ 10,189 $ 156 $ (1,333) $ 42,634

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

70

105

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Financing

Adjustments(5)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
CombinedT-Mobile MetroPCS

Revenues
Total revenues $ 19,719 $ 5,101 $ � $ 28 (6) $ 24,848
Operating expenses
Network costs, excluding depreciation
and amortization 4,661 1,490 � � 6,151
Cost of equipment sales 3,437 1,440 � � 4,877
Selling, general and administrative 6,796 697 � � (7) 7,493
Depreciation and amortization 3,187 641 � (296) (4a) 3,656

� 124 (4b)
Impairment charges 8,134 � � � 8,134
Other, net (99) 9 � � (90)

Total operating expenses 26,116 4,277 � (172) 30,221

Operating (loss) income (6,397) 824 � 200 (5,373)
Other (expense) income
Other expense, net (589) (217) (589) (174) (6) (1,550)

19 (4c)

Total other expense, net (589) (217) (589) (155) (1,550)

(Loss) income before income taxes (6,986) 607 (589) 45 (6,923)
Income tax benefit (expense) (350) (213) 222 (19) (4d) (360)

Net (loss) income $ (7,336) $ 394 $ (367) $ 26 $ (7,283)

Net (loss) income per common share
Basic $ (25.07) $ 1.08 (4e) $ (10.06)

Diluted $ (25.07) $ 1.07 (4e) $ (10.06)

Weighted average shares
Basic 292,669,971 363,449,061 (4e) 723,909,315

Diluted 292,669,971 364,880,303 (4e) 723,909,315

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

106

Edgar Filing: METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form DEFA14A

72

1.   Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the Transaction,